1871172021 22:48 NO.944 #0803

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
" MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #201

DATE: 10/10/2021

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 47118 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Bddie Clouston is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1,44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing sccretary oné-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on vhe registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction: provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement il the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.”

Mzr. Clouston failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Countess Jessica” for the running of the 3 race on Sunday, October 10, 2021.
This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days afier the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Comunission. Your appeal must be received in the
sommission Office within 20 days of your receipt nf the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount, of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #202
DATE: 10/12/2021 -
NAME: Charle Oliveros
DOB: 9/26/1981
PERMIT: # 43040 Jockey

The. Stowards hereby impose the following penalty:

Afler a (lm review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards fine Jockey Charle Oliveros one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rulc of Racing section 178-1-45.7.0.5.A. (Use the
crop more than $ix (6) imes during the race.) The incident occurred during the streteh run of
the 4th race on Wednesday, October 6, 2021. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by tli'c stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your veceipt of the vuling and must; inchide a socurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #203
DATE: 10/12/2021
NAME: Isaias Ayala. -

DOB: 3/21/1996
PERMIT: # 35274 App. Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Isaias Ayala is hereby fined onc hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing,”

Mr. Ayala failed to ride “Yankee Rose” in the 2" race on Tuesday, October 12, 2021,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after tbe ruling is
issued, unless o’chuwnae ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling Lo the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

)t

& ﬂ Chief Steward

Steward
' t
\C 7 1, o~ %‘Jﬁégggﬂ_@lﬂ/L
/ Steward




1871572021 13:31 NO.854 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #204

DATE: 10/11/2021

TO: Oswaldo Urbaneja

DOB: 9/15/1975

PERMIT #: 43921 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose (he following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #1441468 vaken from the horse “Auger”
which finished 1# in the 15 vace on Tucsday, September 21, 2021, did contain
Dexamethasone confirmed in blood at (102 pg/ml). Dexamethasone is a class 4 drug
carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Urbaneja waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Urbaneja has violiled section 178-1-
49.4.4.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.8.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder's 15t offonse in a 365- day period for
multiple medication/prohibited subsiance earrying a C penalty. The permit holder
has accumulated (1/2) one-half points undor the muliiple medication violation point
system prior (o this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited
substance violation are (1/2) one-half points giving a total of (1) one point pursuant
to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Urebanja one thousand dollars ($1,000.00).




1871572021 13:31 NO.954 #002

T 20M

The horse “Auger” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as follows:

1""‘)
2nd) ‘
31-(])
41;h)

sth)

Smart Rider
Actﬁpecfatirm
Tempus

Eric the Salesman

Redmark

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines arc to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing,

178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling 1o the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Otfice within 20 days of your rcecipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #205

DATE: IU/l i/&UZl
NAM¥: Hector Belnos
DOB: 10/11/1971
PERMIT: # 47124 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Juckey Hector Berrios is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.h “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Myr, Berrios failed to fulfill his riding cngugemen’cs for races 6 and 8 on Wednesday, October 13,
2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days atter the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RUL]M
RULING #206
DATE: 10/13/2021
NAME: Alex Gonzalez

DOB: 10/18/1991
PERMIT: # 44476 Jockey

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

After a film reviaw in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Alex Gonzalez in
violation of WV Rule of Racing scction 178-1-46.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race.) Mr. Gunzales is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

The incident oceurred during the stretch run of the 6 race on Tue'sda.y, October 12, 2021.

This is Mr. Gonzalez’s second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your yeceipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS -

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING
RULING #207
DATE: 10/13/2021
NAME: Alex Gonzalez

DODB: 10/18/1991
PERMIT: # 44476- Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Alex Gonzalez is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days effective
Monday, October 18, Tuesday, October 19 and Wednesday, October 20, 2021 for violation of WV
Rule (z) of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1 and 178-1-45.7.b.2.

During the stretclyrun of the 6t race on Tuesd ay, October 12, 2021, #2 “Jovial John™ ridden by
Mr. Gonzalex drifted out repeatedly under left hand striking, causing interference to #8 “Qil
Colony”. The Board of Stewards disqualified “Jovial John” from 14 and placed 284,

Per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Gonzales may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling ix
issued, unless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.6.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Cammission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security foe in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #208

DATE: 10/13/2021

NAME: Guillermo Rodrigucz
DOB: 9/28/1992

PERMIT: # 41715 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards fine Jockey Guillermo Rodriguez
one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.L5B. (Use
the erop more than two (2) times without allowing the horse to respond), fith race on Monday,
September 20, 2021.

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 1% race on Tuesday, October 12, 2021.

This 1s hig 2% offense.

All fipes imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordercd by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing numher 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount, of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #209

DATE: 10/13/2021

NAME: Guillermo Rodrigues
DOB: 9/28/1992

PERMIT: # 41715 Jockey

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

Aftera film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Guillermo Rodriguez in
violation of WV Rule of Racing scetion 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race.)

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 1% race on Tuesday, October 12, 2021.

Mzr. Rodriguer is suspended for three (3) days effective, Sunday, October 17, Monday, Qctober 18
and Tucsday, October 19, 2021.

This is Mr, Rodriguer's third offense.
Per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Rodriguez may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission withi11 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ovdered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be reccived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your veceipt of the ruling and must include a gocurily fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Chjaf Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #210

DATE: 10/14/2021

NAME: Jonathan Feron

DOB: 13/25/1957

PERMIT: # 41420 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jonathan Feron is hereby reinstated having provided a negative test and an
cvalualion stating that his condition is such that he may hold a permit to parhup'lte In racing.
Mr. Jferon is subject to additional random testing.

All fines imposged by the stewards shall be pald to the Rucing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days ol your receipt of the ruling and must include a security foe in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #211

DATE: 10/17/2021

NAME: Sharon Simon

DOB: 1/28/1959

PERMIT: # 4814 » Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Sharon Simon is herehy fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-19.7.¢.3 “Each traincr is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available
at the appropriate time f(or its Lreslment.”

Ms. Simon failed to have the horse “Miss Sovelia” present and available at the appropriate time
for its vreatment of Lasix for the 5% race on Sunday, October 17, 2021, necessitating a late
scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have thP right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office witkin 20 days of your receipt of the ru_hng and must include a sccurity fee in the
amount. of $500.00.

Noih

Steward
/)y
/ / i [
Steward
(3\ 0o T QMLJ_.(?IQ/VL/’L(.f.l{ffd'\_
Steward




1071872021 13:48 NO.9B1 #0182

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #212
DATE: 10/17/2021
NAME: Johanna Urieta

DOB: 7/12/1978
PERMIT: # 40249 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Johanna Uricta is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Bach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Ms. Urieta failed to have the horse “Gizmo Jones” present in ihe paddock for the 7t race on
Sunday, October 17, 2021, necessitating a late serateh. Seratch to re-enter.

ATl fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days 11(,@1 the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5

You have the right. to appeal this ruling to the Rucing Commisgion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #213

DATE: 10/17/2021

NAME: Eddie Cloustqm

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 47118 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the fullowing penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.8.i “Each trainer is responsible [or presenting his or her horse and

being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Clouston failed to have the horse “Frank’s Legacy” presoent in the paddock for the 3¢ race on
Sunday, October 17, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. Scratch to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i«
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must inchude a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

_ [_}) o_/@@

/} {T)/lw\

Steward
Steward

GM{Z?—) i *%'J(‘d’n/wc(j_‘,j(_

Steward




10/18/2821 13:48 ND.961 #004

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #2141

DATE: 10/17/2021

NAME: Cally Ann Herrington
DOBDB: 6/30/1990 .

PERMIT: # 45824 OWn.er/Trainer

‘I'he Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Traincr Cally Ann Herrington is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for
viclation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her
horse and being present in the padduock al a lime appointed before post time of the race in which
the horse is entered.”

Ms. Herrington failed to have the horse “Lord Byron” present in the paddock for the 4t race on
Sunday, October 17, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. Scratch to re-onter.

All finea imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ardered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisaion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
. MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #215

DATE: 10/18/2021 -
NAME: Alex Canchari
DOB: 1/5/1994

PERMIT: # 48152 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film veview'in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Alex Canchari in
violation of WV Rule of Racing secction 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the cérop more than gix (G) times
during the race), 5™ race on Sunday, October 17, 2021.

Mpyr. Canchari is fined one hundred dollars ($8100.00). This is his frst offense.

All fines imgiosed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the tuling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You h'we the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Qffice within 20 days of your receipt of thc ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount, of $500. 0()
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #216

DATE: 10/18/2021

NAME: Jay Bernardini:

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 42328 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainey Jay Bernardini is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Bach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Bernardini failed to have the horse “Jackie Milton” present in the paddock for the 6 race on
Monday, October 18, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commiasion within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have thé right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEEE. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #217

DATE: 10/19/2021

NAME: Cameron Miller

DOB: 3/13/1991

PERMIT: # 45195- Trainer, 45145- Groom & 45144- Ex. Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

On Wednesday, October 6, 2021 & hearing was noticed to be convened on Monday, October 1&,
2021 at 10:00 am for Cameron Miller regarding allegations that he had viclated sections 178-1-
24.11.f and 178-1-24.11.gg of the Thoroughbred Rules of Racing. 178 C.5.R.1. Beingiavolved 15
an altercation and striking another permit holder in the barn arza of Mountaineer Racetrack on
Wednesday, September 29, 2021, a repeated offense. My, Miller was sent a notice of hearing by
certified mail on Thursday, Octoker 7. 2021, which was delivered on Saturday, October &, 2021,

A hearing was convenied, and Mr. Miller did not appear to attend the hearing.

e Bosrd of Stewards listened to testimony from the alleged victim and saw the injuries that
were sustained from being struck in the face.

Afver hearing and viewing all testimony +he Board of Stewards find Mr. Miller to be in violation
of the aforementioned rules.

My, Miller's Trainer, Groom and Exercige permits are hereby revoked. Mr. Miller may not
reapply for a permit until January 1, 2023, at wh ch time he must produce proof that he has
completed a drug and zlconol program approved by the Stewards.

My. Miller is denied any grounds under the jurisdiction of the West Virginia Racing Comamissicy



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #218

DATE: 10/19/2021
NAME: Carlos Inirio
DOB: 5/15/1977

PERMIT: # 47261 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the followir.g penalty:

Trainer Carlos Inivio is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
rresent in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horge is
entered.”

Mr. Inirio failed to have the horse “Money House™ present in the paddock for the 6t race on
Tuesday, October 19, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. Scratched to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days afeer the ruling
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 176-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Youy appeal must be veceived in the
Conmission Office witkin 20 days of vour veceipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #219
DATE: 10/18/2021
NAME: Noel Vigil
DOB: 2/17/1987

PERMIT: # 43806 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Noel Vigil in violation ol
WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-15.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 5™ race on Monday, October 18, 2021.

M. Vigil is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All lines imposced by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days afier the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be veceived in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a recurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING # 220

DATE: 10/19/2021
NAME: Carlos Inirio
DOB: 5/17/1977

PERMIT: # 47261 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Carlos Inirio is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registraticn certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race: the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly idenrified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not wzive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

My. Inivio failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for
the horse “Stone Zone” for the running of the 1st race on Tuesday, October 19, 2021. This is his
firat offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i
8-

S
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stew ards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this vuling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. ‘
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULIN

e S

RULING #221

DATE: 10/19/2021

NAME: Jay Bernardim

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 42328 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the followirg penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($ 100.00) for violation of Wy
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is respcensible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointad before post time of the race in which the horse iz

entered.”

My. Bernardini failed to have the horse “Mon Camo” present in the paddock for the 7t race on

Tuesday, October 19, £021, necessitating a late scrateh.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Yoa hava the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Conmisaion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

arount. of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #222

DATE: 10/20/2021

NAME: Brenda Bell

DOB: 9/13/1967

PERMIT: # 42463 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Brend Bell is hereby fined three Fundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is respensible for presenting his or her horse and hain.
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mz, Bell failed to have the horse “Tribulation™ present in the paddock for the 7 race on
Wednesday, October 20, 2021, necessitating a late seratch. Scratching to re-enter.

All Iines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of tlhe ruling and must include a security fee in the
amouns of $300.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RUTING #223

DATE: October 20, 2021

TO:; . Omani Williams

DOB: 1/8/1995

PGRMIT #: 44324 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E441396 taken from the horse “No
Parking Hexe” which finished 3t in the 20d race on Monday, October 4, 2021, did
contain Furosemide confirmed in blood at (252 ng/ml.) The specific gravity of the
corresponding urine sample is 1.008, Furosemide is a class 4 drug carrying a C
penualty.

Mr. Williums waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Williams has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a:2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder’s first violation in a 865-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying & C penalty. The permit holder buy
accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system -
prior to'this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are (1/2) one-half, giving a total of (1/2) one-half point pursuant to section
178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines get forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of S_Lewa rds hereby finc Mr. Williams two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.




10/24/2021 23:83 ND.981 #002

1222

All fines are to be paid within scven (7) dﬁys of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appcal this ruling 1o the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of vour reecipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE. ROARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #224
DATE: 10/20/2021

NAME: Jose Leon_
DOB: 1/18/1999
PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jose Leon in violation of
WYV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the cvop more than six (6) times during the
race), 44 racc on Tuesday, October 19, 2021, ' .

Mer. Leon is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offensc.

All firies imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commigsion within 7 days after the ruling is
isﬁued, unlesgs otherwige ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the
amount of $500.00.

L)G_,./:o Qq__

‘hief Stewawd

//%m 2 (Z‘J

Steward

N e T y '
\?/"\:{.o 0 < _:_%gn/ﬁ/u/&d@é&_

Steward

o

\




1872472821 23:03 ND.881 _#p03

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #225
DATE: 10/20/2021
NAME: Charle Oliveros
DODB: 9/26/1981
PERMIT: # 43040 Jockey

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

After a film review.in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Charle Oliveros in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the erop more than six (6) times
during the race), 1 race on Tuesday, October 19, 202 1.

Mr. Oliveros is fined one hundred dollare ($100.00). This is his second offense.

All fines impoged by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commisaion within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordeved hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your uppeal must be received in the

Commission Office w1Lh.u1 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #226

DATE: 10/24/2021

NAME: James Mardis

DOB: 11141972 |

PERMIT: # 43674 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ovwmer/Trainer James Mardis is hercby fined one hundred (§100.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Bquine Infeclious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Mr. Mardis failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Sophisticated

Boss” which was scheduled to run in the 4t race on Sunday, October 24, 2021, necessitating a.
late scratch.

All lines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issuwed, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right to.appeal this ruling to the Racing Comumisgion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commissaion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #227

DATE: 10/25/2021
NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DODB: 6/18/1970 |
PERMIT: # 47112 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s voom, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ricardo Barrios in
violation of WV |'»ul(-‘ of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5,A. “Use the ¢rop more than six (6) times
during the race.’

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 39 race on Wednesday, October 20, 2021,

Mr, Barrios is saspended (6) six Mountaineer Park Racetrack race days effective Sunday,
October 31, Monday, November 1, Tuesday, November 2, Wednesday, November 8, Sunday,
November 7 and Monday, November 8, 2021. This is his 4th offense.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Barrios may gallop hoi.'ses while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards gshall be paid Lo the Racing Commisgion within 7 days aftor the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwiseé ordered by the Stewards, pexr WY Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right, to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal musat be received in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must molude a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #228

DATE: 10/25/2021
NAME: Ricardo Barrios
NOB: 6/18/1970
PERMIT: # 47112 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewnrds find Jockey Ricardo Barrios in
viclation of WV Rule of Rucing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. “Usec the crop more than six (6) times
during the race.”

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 5t race on Wednesday, October 20, 2021.

Mr. Barrios is suspended (9) nine Mountaineer Park Racetrack racce days cffeciive Tuesday,
Novemher 9, Wednesday, November 10, Sunday, November 14, Monday, November 15, Tuesday,
November 16, Wednesday, November 17, Sunday, November 21, Monday, November 22 and
Tuesday, November 28, 2021. This is his 5t offense.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Barrios may gallop horses while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i-
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thia ruling to the Racing Commigsion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office witlvin 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING
RULING #229
DATE: 10/27/2021
NAME: Omani Williams

DOB: 1/8/1995
PERMIT: # 44324 Qwner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Omani Williams is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of W\
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed belore post time of the race in which the horse is
entered,”

Mr. Williams failed to have the horse “Cotton Tooya” present in lhp paddock for the 3¢d race on
Wednesday, October 24, 2021, necessitating a late seratch.

All fines imposed. by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ardered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing numbe't‘ 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your' appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20-days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amaunt of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK.

RULING
RULING #230-
DATE: 10/26/2021
NAME: Jose Davila

DOB: 8/16/1983
PERMIT: # 47123 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film réview in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jose Davila in violation of WV
Rule of Racing scction 178-1.45.7.£6.C. “Usc the crop from an arm pogition with the wrist above
the helmet.”

The ingident ceeurred during the stretch run of the 1+t race on Sunday, October 24, 2021.

Mr. Davila is hercby suspcndod three (3) Mountaineer Park racing days. Effective Wednesday,
October 27, Sunday, October 31 and Monday, November 1, 2021. This is hig 3" offense.

Ag per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Davila may gallop horses while suspended.

All fines nnpoaed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ru]mt’ i
issued, unless otherwiee ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-)-8.5.n

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Comimission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office witkin 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
'~ MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #231

DATE: 10/27}2021
NAME: Kell& Spanabel
DOB: 8/20/196%9
PERMIT: # Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

As pexr WV Rule of Racing 178-1-39.2.4, all entries from Trainer Kélly Spanabel are denied at
Mountaineer Racetrack for her participation in sending horses; Alex G, Itiswhatitis and
Strikhedonia, which are under her custody, care and control to ohtain a published workout from
Lhe olficral clocker on 'Tuesday, October 26, 2021 while she is suspended in another jurisdiction.,
These works will not be accepted or recognized by the Board of Stewards.

A hearing will be conducted with the Board of Stewards after her suspension cnds.

Al fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid (o the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
isgued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You huve the vight to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00. :
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAIN]EEH’ RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #232

DATE: 10/27/2021

NAME: Alexander Ca.n'chal.ri
DOB: 1/5/1994

PERMIT: # 48152 Jockey -

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Alter a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Alexander Canchari in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 'section 178-1-45.7.L.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race.) '

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 5 race on Tuesday, October 26, 2021.

Mr. Canchari is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offense.

All lines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days alter the ruling is
issued, unless otherwige ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
;ommission Office within 20 days of your veceipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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- BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
~ MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #233-

DATE: 10/27/2021
NAME: Alexander Chavez
DOB: 11/10/1998
PERMIT: # 46076 Jockey

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board cf Stewards find Jockey Alexander Chaver in
viclation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7 £6.C. “Use the crop from an arm position with
the wrist above the helmet.”

The incident occurred during the sivetch run of the 15t race on Tuesday, Qctober 26, 2021.

Mr. Chavez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offensc.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling ix
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.0.

You have the right to appeal thig ruling (o the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of youy receipt of the ruling and must include a securily fec i in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE. THE, ROARD OF STEWARDS
" MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #2341

DATE: 10/27/2021
NAME: Rick Knott

DOB: 6/12/1962
PERMIT: # 48258 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Rick KnotL in violation
of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.4. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race.)

The incident occurred during the streteh run of the 4% race on Tuesday, Qctober 26, 2021.

Mr». Knott is fined onc hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his firsi o:l:’fenlse.

All fines imposed by thL stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unléss otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Ru]e of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right t appeal thia ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount, of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #235

DATE: 11/1/2021

NAME: Cody Goodlin

DOB: 4/2/1984

PERMIT: # 43402 Fdod & Beverage

The Stewards lmrébv impose the following penalty:

Food and Bever age employee Cody Goodlin is hereby summarily suspended pending » hearing on
Wednesday, November 10, 2021 at 10:00 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.b.6.

On baturday,' October 30, .‘_2021, Mr. Goodlin tested positive for Amphetamines.,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
- igsued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing nuumbcer 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling Lo lhe Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commissgion Office within 20.days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of §500.00. - E
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #236

DATE: 11/1/2021

NAME: Elliot Sullivan

DOB: 12/7/1988

PERMIT: # 43363 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Elliot Sullivan is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300. 00) for violation of WV
Rule of l{ucmg 178-1-26.3.g “Bach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
enlered.”

My. Sullivan failed to lmvc the horse “Overbearing” present.in the pa ddock for the 5tk race on
Monday, November 1, 2021, necessitaling o late scratch. Seratehi to re-cater.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless Ql,huww:l ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.0.

You huve the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceur ity fee in, the
amount of $500.00. . :
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #237

DATE: 12/8/2021

NAME: Elliot Sullivan

DOB: 12/7/1988

PERMIT: # 43363 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Elliot Sullivan is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mzr. Sullivan failed to have the horse “Pao de Queijo” present in the paddock for the 7t race on
Wednesday, December 8, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. Scratch to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appez_il must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #238

DATE: 12/13/2021
NAME: John T. Brown
DOB: 6/18/1957

PERMIT: # 48886 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer John T. Brown is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Mzr. Brown failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “See You At The Bar” for the running of the 7th race on Monday, December 13, 2021.
This is his second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
- MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

'RULING
RULING #239
DATE: 11/2/2021
NAME: Jose Leon

DOB: 1/13/1999
PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impo'se the following penalty:

After s review of the ixace in the jocks room on Monday, November 1, 2021, Jockey Jose Leon is

~ hereby suspended three (8) Mountaineer Park Racetrack race days elfective Sunday, November
7, Monday, November 8 and Tuesday, November 9, 2021, for violation of WV Rule (s) of Racing

178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.c.1 and 178-1-43.7.¢.3.

In race #2 on Sunday, October 31, 2021, Mr. Leon's mount #3 “Esta Caliente” drifted in during
the.stretch run and caused interforence to #1 “Peach Bellini” “Esta Caliento” was disqualified
trom third place and placed fourth. '

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28:1.f, Mz, Leon may gallop horses while suspended,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after che ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling io the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be reccived in the
Commisggion Office within 20 days of your reveipl of the ruling and must include a security fec in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #2410

DATE: 11/3/2021

NAME: Stephen S. Sandy

DOB: 8/24/1958 '

PERMIT: # 48172 Owricr/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Stephen S. Sandy is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on
Weadnesday, November 10, 2021 at 11:00 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.1.6.

On Tuesday, November 2, 2021, Mr. Sandy was over the limit on the breathalyzer.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Reacing Commissioa within 7 days q’rter the ruling is
issued, unless OthCI'WlSF ordered by thr. Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5

You have the right to a])pc)"ll this Iulmg to the Racing Commisgion. Your appeal must be reccived in the
(J0n1m1=‘;10n Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

At 705
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1170872021 16:47 ND.B27 #002

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

WULING #241
DATE: 11/7/2021 |
NAME: Stephen S. éEIndy,
DOR: 8/24/1958 .
PERMIT: # 48172 0Wn.er/’]‘rainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following f)énalty:

Owner/Trainer Stephen S. Sandy is hereby reinstated to good standing having provided the
Board of Stewards an evaluation recommending no further treatment. Mr, Sandy is subject to
further testing at the discretion of the Board of Stewards.

This was Mr. Sandy’s fivst offense.

All fines imposcd by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commmmon within 7 days after the ruling is
mued unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10\1 have the vight to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount; of 19..\00 00.

10,

Chief Steward
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Steward
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Steward




11/88/2021 16:48 NO.@27 #0084

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #242

DATE: 11/3/2021

NAME: Jason Simpson
DOB: 7/16/1985

PERMIT: # 47205 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jason Simpson is heveby fined one Liundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Me. Simpson failed to rade “Doms Lady” in the 8% race on Wednesday, November 3, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewar ds shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwisg ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number {78-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Jommisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
; hief Steward
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11/08/2821 16:48 . ND.@27 #p@3

BEFORFE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
 MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

ROULING #243 .

DATE: 11/3/2021

NAME: Lorenzo Juarez

DOB: 7/2/1982

PERMIT: # 17126 Owner/Trainer

Thd Stewards hé::'é})yf impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Lorenzo Juarez is hereby fined one hundred dollars (§100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing scceretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the fivst race; the stewards may waive
this requirément if the information conlained on the registration certificale is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise corvectly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
thaL the stewards shall not waive this reqmremenl if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.” :

Mr. Juarcs failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Raciﬁg Sceretary's office fov
the horse “Skylime” for the running of the 1% race (MSW) on Wedn@%day, November 3, 2021.
This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Raeing (mmmmmon within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You ha.\'re the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days af your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
N 103

ief Steward
Mo L1y
Steward
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11/88/20821 16:48 ND.D27 #0053

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
| RULING

RULING #244

DATE:.11/3/2021

NAME: Wilfredo Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT: # 47125 Owner/Traincr

The Stewards hereby impose the following penaity:

Owner/Trainer Wilfredo Montano is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
\A% hulu of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary onc-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement il the information contained on the registration (.eltlﬁcatc 18
otherwise available and the hovse ig otherwisc correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that 1he qtewards shall nol waive this ro quirement if the horse is scheduled to start in «
claiming race.” :

Mr. Montano failed to have the foal registration pupers on file with the Racing Seeret: ary’s office
for the horse ¢ blrowf’ for the running of the 15t race (MSW) on Wednesday, November 3, 2021,
necesgitating a late scratch. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days.after the ruling is
issued, unless ntherwise ordercd by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing numbu‘ 178-1-8. ") n.

You havé the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commigsion. Your appeal must. be received in the
Jommisgion Office within 20 days of youy receipt of the ruling and must 1nclude a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. .
| /} /%8
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11/08/2021 16:47 ' NO.B27 #@81

BEFORE THE. BOARD OF STEWARDS
 MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #245

DATE: 11/7/2021

NAME: Carlbs Inirio '
DOB: 5/15/1977

PHRMIT: # 47261 Trainecr -

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Carlos Inirio is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is ndt on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/ 2) hour hefore post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate i is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction: provided that the
=tow'1rds sh'all not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled tn start in a claiming race.”

Myr. Imno f’uled to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Winw {thjimimy” for the running of the 7% race (Allowance) on Sunday, November 7,
2021. Tlnc, i§ his first offense.

All fmeq imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the - Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwie ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing humber 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the ﬂ'ght to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your dppeal musat be received in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must inglude a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Chief Stewa1 d
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Steward




W11/10/2021 18:440 NO.B34 #0002

BEFORF. THE BOARD OF STEWARDS |
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

I{UL]J\TG‘ #246

DATE: 11/8/2021 _
NAME: Jose Davila .
DOB: 8/16/1983
PERMIT: # 47123 Jockey"

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

Following a race review in the jock’s xoom, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jose Davila in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race.) Mr. Davilais fined one hundred. dollars ($100.00).

The incident oceurred during the stretch run of the 3t race on Sunday, November 7, 2021. This
is Mr. Davila’s first offense.

All fincs'imposed by thé stewards shall be paid to the Racine Commission within 7 days alter t;h; ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewarda, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal ﬂllﬂ ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must he received in the
sommisgion Ofice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security.fee in the

amount of $500.00.
U

Chief Steward
Stewartl
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Steward




11/718/2821 18:40 NO.B34 #003

‘BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #247
DATE: 11/8/2021
NAME: Jose Davila

DOBRB: 8/16/1983
PERMIT: # 47123 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Following & race review in the jock’s room, the Boaxd of Stewards find Jose Davila in violation of
WV Rule of Racing seetion 178-1-145.7.£6.C. “Usc the erop from an arm position with the wrist
above ihe helmet.”

The.incident occurred during the stretch run of the 3w race on Sunday, November 7, 2021,

Mr. Davila is hereby suspended six (6) Mountaineer Park racing days. Effective Sunday,
Noverber 14, Monday, November 15, Tuesday, November 16, Wednesday, November 17,
Sunday, November 21. and Monday, November 22, 2021. ‘This is Mr. Davila’s 4th offense.

As per WV-'R.ulé of Racing 178-1-28.1.£, Mr. Davila may gallop horses while suspended.

All fines imposced by the stewards shall be pai& to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i
issucd, unless otherwies ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.x.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appcal muat be received in the
Jommiasion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the

amount of $500.00. .o |
J/ém [ /i

Chief Steward
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Steward




$001
ed in blond

034
m

NOD.

K

et

iolation with « ¢lass C penally.

ple Medication Violation point systein

The measurement of uncertainty
medication/prohibited substance violation is

ug/mal.) These twa drugs arc above the

¥

heveby fined two-hundred fifty

178-1-49.5, 178-1-49.8.2 and 178-1-
method is (0.6 nig/ml) at the threshold of (3

) QF STEWARDS

g

J
=]
=

~

/2) point pursnant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the

it RACETRA

MOUNTAINEE

2 NSATID Stacking Vi

BOARI

in blood at (1.95 ug/ml).

7

porled sample #E4413506 taken from the horse “Chromium’ which

ORIE THE

¥

tace on Sunday, October 17, 2021, did contatn Flunixin con

Bl
8
er right to a hearing, Trainer Shemry Kirk is

5
e method is (0.06 ug/mi) at the threshold of (0

accepted threshold which constitutes a class
Ms. Kivk has aceuraulated zero (0) points under the Mult

prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this
one-half (1/2) poirt, giving a total of one-half (1

The Btewards hereby impose the following penalty:
Thoroughbred Raging Rules.

($250.00) dollars ]{'m- violation of WV Rule of Racing

19.6.c2.A,
(&.5 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the

DATL: November Y, 2021
FPERMIT #: 41477 L'rainer
ng/ml) and Phenylbutazone confirmed

TO: Sherry Kirl:
"DOB: 10/9/19

Industrial Laboratories re

Having waived h
finished 4% in the 3%

RULING #248

?11/10/2@21 16:39
of th

_—
o >

== AL
_.nmnﬁr E,.;:r%, .fr: ...,_

dW} 5— :: Jn fLBm

(LR
._ .,mry,,,.

SIRALL \;m._...wp...
._w.. iﬁ,r&,u.wm.%m-,rﬂﬁ _ FE
,an._,_{-mwumc, Fﬁ, ;_ Tm”
...w.—._F__.:/ :..,. 1 &. .r.
-r-
n mmmﬂ

1!!\.

,,,r_/r__// _/__// r L mﬁ,

a,,, T _, Ef.,

FHF_,.IFFF _= ﬁ& _/_F _

________ R

., am..,.,.
=.=E_,= ..:.i
—mﬁfﬁt:hﬁ”“ﬂﬂ%z
-. NM‘-‘I

.

Mo it

qf |

S
.Y;»{-,

u'tﬁg

'Z) da
&

within seven {

E EE,E;__/FPMF %, ML
paead U s
rfffrfff _JH,___

lllll

%

-')q.id. jithi

o

4y .‘ b Cfl\t-

l\.ll fines are to be
f o b\.

,m,._,._,_m_,,_,_ ____,_ ___

. FF.,.W ___

fmw S JM#%WT .?

.MW% -ﬂﬁhw fﬁ%m? _@ﬂﬁmhmﬂ Q- .-@

..n. __w_,F_EE % =2

58, RS R F -lu.m.
=, [ .Emhﬁ.aWJRWMM#L==_ ==m=—r

TR RRRS Liangip



11/11/72821 @B:38 MO.B39 #BB2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS'
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #249

DATE: 11/9/2021

NAME: Eric Reed

DOB: 9/12/1964

PERMIT: # 43380 Trainer

The Stewards hérehy impose the following penalty:

Trainer Kric Reed is hereby fined one hundred dollays ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with Lhe association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the firsl, race; the stewards may waive this
requircment if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
énd the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Mr. Reed failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Scexetary’s office for
the horee “Tiltingatwindmills” for the running of the 7t race on Tuesday, November 9, 2021,

All fines imposcd by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.0.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commissgion. Your appeal must be received in the
sommission Office within 20 duys of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
| /Wf/fm L o

Chief Steward

Stewayt
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11/11/2021 00:38 NO.038 #0801

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #250

DATE: 11/10/2021

NAME: Sharon Simon

DOB: 1/28/1959

PKRMTT: # 48145 .Owh.er/Tra‘incar

The Stewards horéby impose the following penalty:

A hearing notice was issued on Wednesday, Oclober 20, 2021 to Owner/Trainer Sharon Simon for
a hearing in the Stc,w';uda office al Mountaineer Park Racetrack on Tuesday, November 9, 2021
at 6:00 pm.

After conducting a hearing, the Boards of Stewards find Ms. Simon in violation of WV Rule (s) of
Racing 178-1-24.11.1, 178-1-24.11.g'and 178-1-24.11.g¢ of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules 178
C.S.IR.1. Dmturbmg the peace by uging pr()fz-me, mdecent, and vulgar language towards Dr.
Wallace and Lasix supervisor Lonnie Lackey in the barn area on Sunday, October 17, 2021.

Ms. Simon 1s hereby fined two-hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.

All fincs imposed by tlm stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days aﬂor the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by ithe Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office WJth n 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Chief Stewaxd
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Steward




